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1  

 

      . 

        

,    ,     

,       

         

 . ,       

  .      

     

        . 

     ,   

        1,2 , 

   62.13330.2011     

 . 

         

   : 

1)           

; 

2)           

    ( ,   

); 

3)     . 

 

1.1        

 

       

.      6050 . 
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   :  « »,  « . 

»,  « »,  « .   -26», 

 «    -26». 

      

   :  – 88%,  – 5,4%,  – 

1,4%,  – 0,8%,   – 1%,  +   – 3,4%. 

 : 

-     , tВ  =22°  12; 

-     , t .  = -45°  12; 

-     , t .В.= -45°  12; 

-      , t .  = -10,4°  12; 

-   , п0 = 246  12. 

      –  1. 

 1 −       

 
 

  
(  

) 

    
 , 2 

1 140 2520 
2 120 2160 
3 160 2880 
4 100 1800 
5 170 3060 
6 170 3060 
7 150 2700 
8 140 2520 
9 120 2160 
10 120 2160 
11 140 2520 
12 110 1980 
13 130 2340 
14 160 2880 
15 150 2700 
16 120 2160 
17 130 2340 
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  1 −       

 
 

  
(  

) 

     
, 2 

18 140 2520 
19 180 3240 
20 160 2880 
21 190 3420 
22 170 3060 
23 170 3060 
24 130 2340 
25 200 3600 
26 200 3600 
27 180 3240 
28 150 2700 
29 170 3060 
30 190 3420 
31 170 3060 
32 190 3420 
33 170 3060 
34 150 2700 
35 120 2160 
36 180 3240 
37 170 3060 
38 180 3240 
39 160 2880 

 6050  
 

 2 −        
 

   

 
  

/  /  

1  « » 3,8 13700 
2  « . » 3 10800 
3  « » 2 7200 
4  « .   -26» 4,2 15100 
5  «    -26» 3,6 13000 
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1.2         

 

        

  , / 3,      

 , / 3,    , 2/ .  

   , / 3,    

 ,    ,   

    

     ∑               , (1) 

         -  i-      , %;      -    i-   , / 3 [16]. 

 , / 3,    

    ∑        , (2) 

    -  i-    , %  ;    -   i-   , / 3 [16]. 

  , 2/ ,            , (3) 

   -   ,  ;    -   , / 3,    (28). 

  ,  ,       ∑        , (4) 

    -  i-    , %  ;    –   i-      . ,  , 

   3. 

 

 



9 

 3 -     0   101,3  

  
 

-
, 

/ 3 

 
 
, 

/ 3 

-
 
 

 
, ·  

  4 0,7168 35840 16,042 101·10-7 
  2 6 1,3566 63730 30,069 86·10-7 

  3 8 2,019 93370 44,096 75·10-7 
 4 10 2,703 123770 58,122 68·10-7 

 5 12 3,221 146340 72,149 2830·10-7 
 N2 1,2505  28,013 165·10-7 

  2 1,9768  44,010 137·10-7 
 

      

   :  88%,  – 5,4%;  – 

1,4%,  – 0,8%,   – 1%,  +   – 3,4%. 

        

 (1),       

P

HQ
                                          =37278 / 3. 

       (2), 

                                                                         = 0,816 / 3. 

        

(4),                                                                                       =0,0000102 · . 

       (3)  

                   =0,0000125 2/ . 
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1.3      

 

         

,      ,   

     ,  

  ,   

,     .  

          

-         

  .   ,  3/ ,   

,    

    
                                , (5) 

          -        

      , /  

[16]       ;           -          

     , /  [16]   

    ;           -          

     , /  [16]  

     ;    -     , / 3. 

  , . 3/ ,      

      В  [           В     В               В     В    В ]                   (6) 
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 tВ , t . ., t .В., t .  −     

 ,     , 

    ,   

   ,    131.13330.2012 

«  », ° ;     - ,        

 ,       0,25;    - ,        

 ,      0,6;   -         

    (     16 );    -        

  , /   1 2   [16]  

F -   , 2;     -    (   

  8 °   ),    131.13330.2012 

«  », ;    -      ,    

    0,80,85,     

     – 0,8;    -     , / 3. 

  , 3/ ,      -  

      
     

       , (7) 

    
  -   ,  3/ ;    -    , / . 

         , 

    16. 
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  , 3/ ,       

     

     В     В       В , (8) 

 

   В  -          

 ,  3/ ;   В  -      ,  

   , / . 

   , / ,  ,  

       

   В    [         В     В            В     В    В ] (9) 

 

   ,    ,      ,     ,     ,   ,   ,   -  ,     (6). 

    (5)     3.   

       =37280 / ³ −   1.2.  

      ,  16] 

 4 –      -   

  

 
 

 
 

 
  

    
  

 
, 

. 3/   3 

1 140    
  

10000 268,2 37,6 

2 120    
  

10000 268,2 32,2 

3 160    
  

10000 268,2 42,9 

4 100    
  

10000 268,2 26,8 
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  4 –      -  
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

    
  

 
, 

. 3/   3 

5 170    
  

10000 268,2 45,6 

6 170    
  

10000 268,2 45,6 

7 150    
  

10000 268,2 40,2 

8 140    
  

10000 268,2 37,6 

9 120    
  

10000 268,2 32,2 

10 120    
  

10000 268,2 32,2 

11 140    
  

10000 268,2 37,6 

12 110    
  

10000 268,2 29,5 

13 130    
  

10000 268,2 34,9 

14 160    
  

10000 268,2 42,9 

15 150    
  

10000 268,2 40,2 

16 120    
  

10000 268,2 32,2 

17 130    
  

10000 268,2 34,9 

18 140    
  

10000 268,2 37,6 

19 180    
  

10000 268,2 48,3 

20 160    
  

10000 268,2 42,9 

21 190    
  

10000 268,2 51 

22 170    
  

10000 268,2 45,6 

23 170    
  

10000 268,2 45,6 

24 130    
  

10000 268,2 34,9 

25 200    
  

10000 268,2 53,6 

26 200    
  

10000 268,2 53,6 
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  4 –      -  
 

 

   4 ,      -  

  1622,85 . 3/ . 

     -  . 

    (7)     4.   

   4.    , /  16. 

 5 −      -   

 
 

  ,  
3/  

   
  , 

3/  

1 37,6 1800 20,9 
2 32,2 1800 17,9 
3 42,9 1800 23,8 

 
 

 
 

 
  

    
  

 
, 

. 3/   3 

27 180    
  

10000 268,2 48,3 

28 150    
  

10000 268,2 40,2 

29 170    
  

10000 268,2 45,6 

30 190    
  

10000 268,2 51 

31 170    
  

10000 268,2 45,6 

32 190    
  

10000 268,2 51 

33 170    
  

10000 268,2 45,6 

34 150    
  

10000 268,2 40,2 

35 120    
  

10000 268,2 32,2 

36 180    
  

10000 268,2 48,3 

37 170    
  

10000 268,2 45,6 

38 180    
  

10000 268,2 48,3 

39 160    
  

10000 268,2 42,9 

 6050    1622,85 



15 

  5 −      -  
 

 
 

  ,  
3/  

   
  , 

3/  

4 26,8 1800 14,9 
5 45,6 1800 25,3 
6 45,6 1800 25,3 
7 40,2 1800 22,4 
8 37,6 1800 20,9 
9 32,2 1800 17,9 
10 32,2 1800 17,9 
11 37,6 1800 20,9 
12 29,5 1800 16,4 
13 34,9 1800 19,4 
14 42,9 1800 23,8 
15 40,2 1800 22,4 
16 32,2 1800 17,9 
17 34,9 1800 19,4 
18 37,6 1800 20,9 
19 48,3 1800 26,8 
20 42,9 1800 23,8 
21 51 1800 28,3 
22 45,6 1800 25,3 
23 45,6 1800 25,3 
24 34,9 1800 19,4 
25 53,6 1800 29,8 
26 53,6 1800 29,8 
27 48,3 1800 26,8 
28 40,2 1800 22,4 
29 45,6 1800 25,3 
30 51 1800 28,3 
31 45,6 1800 25,3 
32 51 1800 28,3 
33 45,6 1800 25,3 
34 40,2 1800 22,4 
35 32,2 1800 17,9 
36 48,3 1800 26,8 
37 45,6 1800 25,3 
38 48,3 1800 26,8 
39 42,9 1800 23,8 

   901,59 
 

    -    .    

     5  901,59 3/ . 
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        . 

    (6)     6. 

   :  

−  1.1 

−        

  , g =657 /   1 2   16. 

 6 −           

  
   

  ,  
 , . 3/  

1 2520 218,18 
2 2160 187,01 
3 2880 249,35 
4 1800 155,85 
5 3060 264,94 
6 3060 264,94 
7 2700 233,77 
8 2520 218,18 
9 2160 187,01 
10 2160 187,01 
11 2520 218,18 
12 1980 171,43 
14 2880 249,35 
15 2700 233,77 
16 2160 187,01 
17 2340 202,6 
18 2520 218,18 
19 3240 280,52 
20 2880 249,35 
21 3420 296,11 
22 3060 264,94 
23 3060 264,94 
24 2340 202,6 
25 3600 311,69 
26 3600 311,69 
27 3240 280,52 
28 2700 233,77 
29 3060 264,94 
30 3420 296,11 
31 3060 264,94 
32 3420 296,11 
34 2700 233,77 
35 2160 187,01 
36 3240 280,52 
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  6 −         
  

  
   

  ,  
 , . 3/  

37 3060 264,94 
38 3240 280,52 
39 2880 249,35 

  9428,6 
 

  6 ,         

  9428,6 . 3/ . 

        .  

    (8)     7.     

 6. 

        

   (9)                                                                         /  

 

 7 −          
  

 
 

  
, . 3/  

  
 

  , 3/  

1 218,2 3854 56,6 
2 187 3854 48,5 
3 249,4 3854 64,7 
4 155,8 3854 40,4 
5 264,9 3854 68,7 
6 264,9 3854 68,7 
7 233,8 3854 60,7 
8 218,2 3854 56,6 
9 187 3854 48,5 
10 187 3854 48,5 
11 218,2 3854 56,6 
12 171,4 3854 44,5 
13 202,6 3854 52,6 
14 249,4 3854 64,7 
15 233,8 3854 60,7 
16 187 3854 48,5 
17 202,6 3854 52,6 
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  7 −         
   

18 218,2 3854 56,6 
19 280,5 3854 72,8 
20 249,4 3854 64,7 
21 296,1 3854 76,8 
22 264,9 3854 68,7 
23 264,9 3854 68,7 
24 202,6 3854 52,6 
25 311,7 3854 80,9 
26 311,7 3854 80,9 
27 280,5 3854 72,8 
28 233,8 3854 60,7 
29 264,9 3854 68,8 
30 296,1 3854 76,8 
31 264,9 3854 68,7 
32 296,1 3854 76,8 
33 264,9 3854 68,7 
34 233,8 3854 60,7 
35 187 3854 48,5 
36 280,5 3854 72,8 
37 264,9 3854 68,7 
38 280,5 3854 72,8 
39 249,4 3854 64,7 

   2446,5 
 

         . 

      7  2446,5 3/ . 

    ,    

 . . 

    8.  :  4  6. 

 

 8 −     ,   . 
 

  

 , . 3/  

 -
  

   
 

 

1 37,6 218,2 255,7 
2 32,2 187 219,2 
3 42,9 249,4 292,3 
4 26,8 155,8 182,7 
5 45,6 264,9 310,5 
6 45,6 264,9 310,5 
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  8 −     , 
  .  

7 40,2 233,8 274 
8 37,6 218,2 255,7 
9 32,2 187 219,2 
10 32,2 187 219,2 
11 37,6 218,2 255,7 
12 29,5 171,4 200,9 
13 34,9 202,6 237,5 
14 42,9 249,4 292,3 
15 40,2 233,8 274 
16 32,2 187 219,2 
17 34,9 202,6 237,5 
18 37,6 218,2 255,7 
19 48,3 280,5 328,8 
20 42,9 249,4 292,3 
21 51 296,1 347,1 
22 45,6 264,9 310,5 
23 45,6 264,9 310,5 
24 34,9 202,6 237,5 
25 53,6 311,7 365,3 
26 53,6 311,7 365,3 
27 48,3 280,5 328,8 
28 40,2 233,8 274 
29 45,6 264,9 310,5 
30 51 296,1 347,1 
31 45,6 264,9 310,5 
32 51 296,1 347,1 
33 45,6 264,9 310,5 
34 40,2 233,8 274 
35 32,2 187 219,2 
36 48,3 280,5 328,8 
37 45,6 264,9 310,5 
38 48,3 280,5 328,8 
39 42,9 249,4 292,3 

 1622,9 9428,6 11051,5 
 

    ,   . 

  11051,5 . 3/ . 

    ,    

 . . 

    9.  :  5  7. 
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 9 −     ,   . 
 

  

 , 3/  

 -
  

   
 

 

1 20,9 56,6 77,5 

2 17,9 48,5 66,4 

3 23,8 64,7 88,5 

4 14,9 40,4 55,3 

5 25,3 68,7 94,1 

6 25,3 68,7 94,1 

7 22,4 60,7 83 

8 20,9 56,6 77,5 

9 17,9 48,5 66,4 

10 17,9 48,5 66,4 

11 20,9 56,6 77,5 

12 16,4 44,5 60,9 

13 19,4 52,6 71,9 

14 23,8 64,7 88,5 

15 22,4 60,7 83 

16 17,9 48,5 66,4 

17 19,4 52,6 71,9 

18 20,9 56,6 77,5 

19 26,8 72,8 99,6 

20 23,8 64,7 88,5 

21 28,3 76,8 105,1 

22 25,3 68,7 94,1 

23 25,3 68,7 94,1 

24 19,4 52,6 71,9 

25 29,8 80,9 110,7 

26 29,8 80,9 110,7 

27 26,8 72,8 99,6 

28 22,4 60,7 83 

29 25,3 68,8 94,1 

30 28,3 76,8 105,1 

31 25,3 68,7 94,1 

32 28,3 76,8 105,1 

33 25,3 68,7 94,1 

34 22,4 60,7 83 

35 17,9 48,5 66,4 

36 26,8 72,8 99,6 

37 25,3 68,7 94,1 
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  9 −     , 
  .  

38 26,8 72,8 99,6 

39 23,8 64,7 88,5 

   3348 

 

    ,   . 

  3348 3/ . 

 

1.4        

 

 ,    ,    

 ,    ,   

.        2. 

      , . 3/ ,   

                    , (10) 

 D −     , // ;     −     , / ³,   1.2. 

 −        , %. 

     , 3/ ,                            ,  (11) 

 D ч −  , / ;     −     , / ³,   1.2. 

 −        , %. 

        (10)  

(11)     10.      =37280 / 3. 
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 10 −      

 
  

 
 

, 3/  
. 3/  

/  /  

 « » 3,8 13700 91 469 1,69 
 « . » 3 10800 91 370 1,33 
 « » 2 7200 91 247 0,89 
 « .  

 -26» 
4,2 15100 91 518 1,86 

 «   
 -26» 

3,6 13000 91 444 1,6 

    2049 7,38 
 

      7,38 
. 3/  . 

 

1.5       
  

 

     1.2 – 1.5      

     11. 

 11 −       .  

  
  

, 3/  

   
. 3/  

  902 1622,85 

  2446 9428,63 

 " " 469 1690,9 

 " . " 370 1332,9 

 " " 247 888,6 

 " .   -
26" 

518 1863,6 

 "    -
26" 

444 1604,5 

 5397 18432 
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1.6      

 

      

,    .  

      ,   

,       .   

     .  

     5    , 

       3  . 

      . 

 

1.7      

 

         

     ,  

       

     ,  

    ,     

   . 

 

1.8        

 

       

  ,     

. 

       

     ,  , 

   . . 

        

,       .  



24 

        

  ,    .   

       . 

     .   

       

, , -  ,   . 

       

  , ,   

       

.       

.         

     ,  

   .      

 0,8      ,    0,6 

  ,    . 

        

 . 

         

    .  

  . ,     

     ,  

  .  

       

    ,   

    . 

 

1.9       

 

 ,      , 

       . 

http://click02.begun.ru/click.jsp?url=RU4icjM4OTjNCzknLBUzFP*gIhX5RYP3LbbX*vvzSBVt9bMC7wPQ5MPfcw9KFzpIktxlCplCks5qtLt55cB4Md2cr6Gxu7ZRxNfj*JoIvM2FDSxMf6PvCJJCwO9BCWWUfwi1RTiIYKQCXB4LCrb31lpx416932zgRr319ntORGuO2JSxjWVr0UnZrUKqsL3Tdjcp10qem5RRA1NheNe77gKUNNVIEMwN5j2yCVvt8EZY2-DaGmtyYKcHWskhuBPh5iYA6PvcqJvqoM74sM3GaIR1uLVYJvVd08J-xEpHuRdZkJBYcyERSkUcdRimAnMWrAhoLx*85imbazbFXR0hGkT4z29NYFQeMxo5v1pEi*yqQn4VWIxUWsfsxxdje-kJPaJtKWg3jTw7Ji21OnwiPFPhBmU2GFmvbbIHltYxS6svfx9lxAZVKLEYNmfTwzy8lZxlDvLN9dT4bAs5
http://click02.begun.ru/click.jsp?url=RU4icjM4OTjNCzknLBUzFP*gIhX5RYP3LbbX*vvzSBVt9bMC7wPQ5MPfcw9KFzpIktxlCplCks5qtLt55cB4Md2cr6Gxu7ZRxNfj*JoIvM2FDSxMf6PvCJJCwO9BCWWUfwi1RTiIYKQCXB4LCrb31lpx416932zgRr319ntORGuO2JSxjWVr0UnZrUKqsL3Tdjcp10qem5RRA1NheNe77gKUNNVIEMwN5j2yCVvt8EZY2-DaGmtyYKcHWskhuBPh5iYA6PvcqJvqoM74sM3GaIR1uLVYJvVd08J-xEpHuRdZkJBYcyERSkUcdRimAnMWrAhoLx*85imbazbFXR0hGkT4z29NYFQeMxo5v1pEi*yqQn4VWIxUWsfsxxdje-kJPaJtKWg3jTw7Ji21OnwiPFPhBmU2GFmvbbIHltYxS6svfx9lxAZVKLEYNmfTwzy8lZxlDvLN9dT4bAs5
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   . 

      

   . 

        

 ,  ,     , 

       

( )    . 
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     .  

      

,       

 ( ) . 
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,     

            , , (14) 

 

    -    , ;        -     , . 

              , / , (15) 

 w -    , / , 

V -   , 3/ ; 

F -     , 2. 

    ,      

    , . .     

   ,  ,     

      .   

            , (16) 

 w -   , / ;  

D -   , ;  

v -   , 2/ . 

 Re<2000        

,   Re>4000    .  2000>Re>4000  

        

(      ). 

          

  

                  , , (17) 

   -    , ;  

   -    , ;  
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 -    ;  

V -   , 3/ ;  

d -   , ;    -     , / 3;  

l  -  , . 

        

    ,   . 

,           

 (17),    ,   3/ ,  

  ,   ,     

 (16),        

              , (18) 

 V -   , 3/ ;  

d -   , ;  

v -   , 2/ . 

         

    ,   ,   

    .  

       

  :     <23, (19) 

 Re –  ;  

k -      

 , ;  

d -   , . 

     

 ,  :     0,01 , 

     - 0,1 ,    

   - 0,0007 ,    - 0,001 . 
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  : 

-      (Re<2000)          , (20) 

-   ( )    (2000>Re>4000) 

             √   
, (21) 

-      (Re>4000)  

            <23,   4000>Re>100000    (22)   

Re>100000    (23)                , (22)                    , (23) 

-      (Re>4000)   

       >23                       . (24) 

       

       ,   

          

     .     

          

.          

,       : 

         

  ,      , . . ∑       .  

   ,        
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         , 

           ∑     ∑      ,%, (25) 

  -  , %; ∑  -      , ;   ∑   -        , . 

         

          

.         

    (17),     

      

  10 %      .  

,          

                       , , (26) 

   -     , ;   -     , 3/ ;   

 -    ,   

   (20-24)        

   ;  

d -   , ;    -     , / 3;  

l  -   , . 

          

  1%      

    . 

       , 

      .   
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 - P/QP,    -    , ; Q  –  

   , 3/ . 

              ∑     ∑  , 3/ , (27) 

      -       , 
3/ ; 

  -    , ;  ∑    -       . 

         

    .    

                 ∑             ∑      , 3/ , (28) 

     -        , 3/ ;       -      , 3/ ; 

(P/QP)n -         

,     ;    
   -      n–  , 3/ ;  ∑       -        . 

   ∑                 

 ,     . 

       

              ∑            ∑       ∑             ∑      , 3/ , (29) 

      -        , 
3/ ;        -      , 
3/ ;   
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(P/QP)n -         

,     ;       -     n–  , 3/ ;     
   -      n–  , 3/ , 

  ,        

 ;  ∑       -        

. 

   ,    

(    ),       

            , 3/ , (30) 

   -          

, 3/ ;   -      , 3/ ;    -      , 3/ . 

        

           , 3/ , (31) 

где   -      , 3/ ;     -      , 3/ ;     -      , 3/ ,  , 

      =0. 

         

     ,       . 

        

        √        

 
, , (32) 

 d  -    , ; 
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А - ,    ,    

А=626; 

В, n, m - ,    ,   

 В=0,022, n=5, m=2,    В=0,0446, n=4,75, m=1,75;  -     , 3/ ;     -     , /  –    

. 

                 , / , (33) 

    -     , / ;    -   , ; 

L -       , . 

        

  ,    

       

      ∑      ∑   
, , (34) 

 d  -     , ; 

k - ,     

   ,    k =1,1; 

d  -    , ; 

l -  , . 

       

       - 

 . 

         

,         

         

.          
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      .    

      ,  

     :    

          . 

,   ,   ,   – , 

 ,            

.         

( )        

   ,    ( ),    

 .  

         

,       

      ,   

,       .  

  .      

      ,  

    .    

.    ,   ,   

  ,    ,    

 . 

                , 3/ , (35) 

  -     , 3/ ;     -     , 3/ ;  

k -      ,    

       100%    ,   

  0%   ;   -     , 3/ . 

   -   ,    
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,        

.    -   ,    

    .  

             , 3/ , (36) 

 g   -      , 3/  ;  

l -  , . 

          

   ( ),    . 

       ( ) 

            , 3/  , (37) 

    -      ( ), 3/ ; 

li -    ( ), . 

        

 ,     . 

          ∑(          ), 3/ , (38) 

    -     , 3/ ;       -         , 
3/ ;       -         , 3/ . 

         

           

. 

       ( ) 

   (37)     12. 
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 12 -         
( )   

 
 

( ) 

    
 

 
( ), 3/  

 
 

 
( ),  

 
  

  
, 3/   

  
, 

3/  
 №1 13 71,9 415 2220 0,1870 

14 88,5 
15 83 
16 66,4 
32 105,1 

 №2 17 71,9 442,7 2640 0,1677 
18 77,5 
19 99,6 
23 94,1 
36 99,6 

 №3 20 88,5 359,7 2250 0,1599 
21 105,1 
22 94,1 
24 71,9 

 №4 33 94,1 177,1 1590 0,1114 
34 83 

 №5 6 94,1 171,6 1590 0,1079 
8 77,5 

 №1 1 77,5 143,9 1200 
0,1199 

2 66,4 
 №2 3 88,5 88,5 1080 0,0820 
 №3 4 55,3 55,3 600 0,0922 
 №4 5 94,1 94,1 1200 0,0784 
 №5 7 83 83 480 0,1729 
 №6 9 66,4 132,8 900 

0,1476 
10 66,4 

 №7 11 77,5 188,2 1950 
0,0965 

26 110,7 
 №8 12 60,9  

238 
 

2100 0,1133 28 83 
29 94,1 

 №9 25 110,7 110,7 390 0,2838 
 №10 27 99,6 99,6 930 0,1071 
 №11 30 105,1 199,2 1560 

0,1277 
31 94,1 

 №12 35 66,4 66,4 360 0,1845 
 №13 37 94,1 94,1 810 0,1161 
 №14 38 99,6 99,6 1290 0,0772 
 №15 39 88,5 88,5 1140 0,0777 
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     (35)     13. 

 

 13 -     

 
 

 
, 

 

  ( ) 
  

  
   , 

3/   

 
 

, 3/  

1-2 120  №1,  №2 0,1677 20,1 
2-3 510  №1,  №2 0,1870+0,1677=0,3547 180,9 
3-4 270  №1,  №5 0,1870+0,1079=0,2949 79,6 
4-5 90  №1 0,1870 16,8 
5-6 420  №1,  №8 0,1870+0,1133=0,3003 126,1 
6-7 120  №1,  №8 0,1133 13,6 
7-8 120  №1,  №8 0,1870+0,1133=0,3003 36 
8-9 180  №1,  №8 0,1870+0,1133=0,3003 54 
9-10 360  №1,  №4 0,1870+0,1114=0,2983 107,4 
10-11 270  №1,  №2 0,1870+0,1677=0,3547 95,8 
1-11 120  №1,  №2 0,1677 20,1 
10-12 240  №2,  №13 0,1677+0,1161=0,2838 68,1 
12-13 300  №2,  №14 0,1677+0,0772=0,2449 73,5 
13-14 510  №2,  №3 0,1677+0,1599=0,3276 167,1 
14-15 330  №2,  №3 0,1677+0,1599=0,3276 108,1 
3-15 240  №2,  №6 0,1677+0,1476=0,3153 75,7 
13-16 180  №3,  №14 0,1599+0,0772=0,2371 42,7 
16-17 570  №3 0,1599 91,1 
17-18 570  №3 0,1599 91,1 
15-18 90  №3,  №6 0,1599+0,1476=0,3074 27,7 
19-20 210  №4 0,1114 23,4 
20-21 150  №4 0,1114 16,7 
10-21 300  №4,  №13 0,1114+0,1161=0,2275 68,3 
9-22 240  №4,  №8 0,1114+0,1133=0,2247 53,9 
22-23 210  №4,  №11 0,1114+0,1277=0,2391 50,2 
19-23 120  №4,  №12 0,1114+0,1845=0,2958 35,5 
24-25 30  №5 0,1079 3,2 
25-26 240  №5,  №4 0,1079+0,0784=0,1863 44,7 
26-27 300  №5,  №3 0,1079+0,0922=0,2001 60 
4-27 270  №5 0,1079 29,1 
3-28 270  №5,  №6 0,1079+0,1476=0,2555 69 
24-28 210  №5 0,1079 22,7 
29-30 600  №1 0,1199 71,9 
30-31 30  №1   
33-34 600  №1 0,1199 71,9 
34-35 450  №2 0,0820 36,9 
35-36 150  №2 0,0820 12,3 
36-37 480  №2 0,0820 39,4 
26-39 300  №3,  №4 0,0922+0,0784=0,1706 51,2 
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  13 -     

 
 

 
, 

 

  ( ) 
  

  
   , 

3/   

 
 

, 3/  
39-40 180  №4 0,0784 14,1 
25-31 240  №4 0,0784 18,8 
31-32 240  №4 0,0784 18,8 
35-38 180  №5 0,1729 31,1 
28-38 300     №5,  №6 0,1729+0,1476=0,3205 96,2 
41-42 690  №7 0,0965 66,6 
42-43 210  №7,  №9 0,0965+0,2838=0,3803 79,9 
43-44 150  №7,  №10 0,0965+0,1071=0,2036 30,5 
44-47 900  №7,  №8 0,0965+0,1133=0,2098 188,8 
22-44 120  №8,  №11 0,1133+0,1277=0,2410 28,9 
43-45 180  №9,  №10 0,2838+0,1071=0,3909 70,4 
45-46 210  №10 0,1071 22,5 
44-48 390  №10,  №11 0,1071+0,1277=0,2348 91,6 
48-49 360  №11 0,1277 46 
23-50 240  №11,  №12 0,1277+0,1845=0,3122 74,9 
50-51 240  №11 0,1277 30,6 
12-52 270  №13,  №14 0,1161+0,0772=0,1934 52,2 
16-53 540  №14,  №15 0,0772+0,0777=0,1549 83,6 
16-54 150  №15 0,0777 11,7 
54-55 450  №15 0,0777 35 

 

       

     (38)     14.  

 
 14 -     

 
 

 
 , 

3/  

   
 
 

  
( ) 

  , 3/  

1-2 20,1 2-3 199,8+180,9=380,7 
2-3 180,9 3-4,3-15 0,3605(79,6+172,1+75,7+226,9)=199,8 
3-4 79,6 4-5,4-27 16,8+126,1+29,1=172 
4-5 16,8 5-6 126,1 
5-6 126,1   
6-7 13,6   
7-8 36 6-7 13,6 
8-9 54 7-8 36+13,6=49,6 
9-10 107,4 8-9,9-22 54+49,6+53,9+312,6=470,1 
10-11 95,8 9-10,10-12 0,4965(107,4+470,1+68,1+556,8)=597 
1-11 20,1 10-11 95,8+597=692,8 
10-12 68,1 12-13,12-52 73,5+431,1+52,2=556,8 
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  14 -     

 
 

 
 , 

3/  

   
 
 

  
( ) 

  , 3/  

12-13 73,5 13-14,13-16 167,1+42,7+221,4=431,1 
13-14 167,1   
14-15 108,1   
3-15 75,7 14-15,15-18 108,1+27,7+91,1=226,9 
13-16 42,7 16-17,16-53,16-54 91,1+83,6+11,7+35=221,4 
16-17 91,1   
17-18 91,1   
15-18 27,7 17-18 91,1 
19-20 23,4 20-21 16,7+673,7=690,4 
20-21 16,7 10-21 0,5(68,3+605,4)=673,7 
10-21 68,3 9-10,10-12 0,5(107,4+470,2+68,1+556,8)=605,4 
9-22 53,9 22-44 0,5(28,9+596,2)=312,6 
22-23 50,2 22-44 0,5(28,9+596,2)=312,6 
19-23 35,5 22-23,23-50 50,2+312,6+74,9+30,6=468,3 
24-25 3,2 25-26,25-31 44,7+125,3+18,8+90,8=279,6 
25-26 44,7 26-27,26-39 60+51,2+14,1=125,3 
26-27 60   
4-27 29,1   
3-28 69 3-4,3-15 0,64(79,6+172,1+75,7+226,9)=354,4 
24-28 22,7 3-28,28-38 69+354,4+96,2+191,6=711,2 
29-30 71,9   
30-31  29-30 71,9 
33-34 71,9   
34-35 36,9 33-34 71,9 
35-36 12,3 36-37 39,4 
36-37 39,4   
26-39 51,2 39-40 14,1 
39-40 14,1   
25-31 18,8 30-31,31-32 71,9+18,8=90,7 
31-32 18,8   
35-38 31,1 34-35,35-36 36,9+71,9+12,3+39,4=160,5 
28-38 96,2 35-38 31,1+160,5=191,6 
41-42 66,6   
42-43 79,9 41-42 66,6 
43-44 30,5 42-43,43-45 79,9+66,6+70,4+22,5=239,4 
44-47 188,8   
22-44 28,9 44-47,43-44,44-48 188,8+30,5+239,4+91,6+46=596,3 
43-45 70,4 45-46 22,5 
45-46 22,5   
44-48 91,6 48-49 46 
48-49 46   
23-50 74,9 50-51 30,6 

  14 -     



39 

 
 

 
 , 

3/  

   
 
 

  
( ) 

  , 3/  

50-51 30,6   
12-52 52,2   
16-53 83,6   
16-54 11,7 54-55 35 
54-55 35   

 

      ,  

   ,  ,    

     ,    ,  

.   ,      

(   ),         

 .        , 

       .  

           

   

                , 3/ , (39) 

  -           , 
3/ ;     -     , 3/ ;  

k  -      ,   

        100%    ,   

  0%   ;   -     , 3/ . 

k  -      ,   

    ,    

( )      . 

    ,    , 

       . 
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   ,     15. 

 

 15 -     

 
 

 
 , 

3/  
k  

 
 , 

3/  
Q, 3/  

 
 , 

3/  
1-2 20,1 0,5 380,7  390,7 
2-3 180,9 0,5 199,8  290,2 
3-4 79,6 0,5 172,1  211,9 
4-5 16,8 0,5 126,1  134,5 
5-6 126,1 0,5   63,1 
6-7 13,6 0,5   6,8 
7-8 36 0,5 13,6  31,6 
8-9 54 0,5 49,6  76,7 
9-10 107,4 0,5 470,2  523,9 
10-11 95,8 0,5 597  644,9 
1-11 20,1 0,5 692,8  702,8 
10-12 68,1 0,5 556,8  590,8 
12-13 73,5 0,5 431,1  467,8 
13-14 167,1 0,5   83,5 
14-15 108,1 0,5   54 
3-15 75,7 0,5 226,9  264,7 
13-16 42,7 0,5 221,4  242,7 
16-17 91,1 0,5   45,6 
17-18 91,1 0,5   45,6 
15-18 27,7 0,5 91,1  105 
19-20 23,4 0,5 690,4  702,1 
20-21 16,7 0,5 673,7  682,1 
10-21 68,3 0,5 605,4  639,6 
9-22 53,9 0,5 312,6  339,5 
22-23 50,2 0,5 312,6  337,7 
19-23 35,5 0,5 468,3  486,1 
24-25 3,2 0,5 279,6  281,2 
25-26 44,7 0,5 125,3  147,7 
26-27 60 0,5   30 
4-27 29,1 0,5   14,6 
3-28 69 0,5 354,4  388,9 
24-28 22,7 0,5 711,2  722,5 
29-30 71,9 0,5   36 
30-31  0,5 71,9  71,9 
33-34 71,9 0,5   36 
34-35 36,9 0,5 71,9  90,4 
35-36 12,3 0,5 39,4  45,5 
36-37 39,4 0,5   19,7 
26-39 51,2 0,5 14,1  39,7 
39-40 14,1 0,5   7,1 
25-31 18,8 0,5 90,8  100,2 
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  15 -     

 
 

 
 , 

3/  
k  

 
 , 

3/  
Q, 3/  

 
 , 

3/  
31-32 18,8 0,5   9,4 
35-38 31,1 0,5 160,5  176 
28-38 96,2 0,5 191,6  239,7 
41-42 66,6 0,5   33,3 
42-43 79,9 0,5 66,6  106,5 
43-44 30,5 0,5 239,3  254,6 
44-47 188,8 0,5   94,4 
22-44 28,9 0,5 596,2  610,7 
43-45 70,4 0,5 22,5  57,7 
45-46 22,5 0,5   11,2 
44-48 91,6 0,5 46  91,8 
48-49 46 0,5   23 
23-50 74,9 0,5 30,6  68,1 
50-51 30,6 0,5   15,3 
12-52 52,2 0,5   26,1 
16-53 83,6 0,5   41,8 
16-54 11,7 0,5 35  40,8 
54-55 35 0,5   17,5 

  



 

 

4
2 

 16 -      (   ) 

 
 

( ) 

     

 

 
 

 
( ) 

l,  
dn x s,  

 
QP, 3/  Re  P,  P/QP

1 1-2 K2 120  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 390,7 5190,3 0,0210 49 0,1254 
2-3 K2 510  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 290,2 38553 0,0226 124 0,4264 
3-4 K5 270  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 211,9 28144 0,0244 38 0,1783 
4-5  90  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 134,5 17870 0,0274 6 0,0423 
5-6  420  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 63,1 8376 0,0331 7 0,1118 
6-7  120  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -6,8 903 0,0709 0 0,0074 
7-8  120  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -31,6 4199 0,0393 -1 0,0190 
8-9  180  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -76,7 10182 0,0315 -4 0,0554 

9-10 K4 360  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -523,9 69587 0,0195 -246 0,4687 
10-11 K2 270  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -644,9 85665 0,0185 -265 0,4109 
1-11 K2 120  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -702,8 93361 0,0181 -137 0,1948                  =-98%, ∑    120,2 3/  -429 2,0403 

/ /=876 
2 1-2 K1 120  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -390,7 51903 0,0210 -49 0,1254 

2-3 K1 510  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -290,2 38553 0,0226 -124 0,4264 
1-11 K1 120  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 702,8 93361 0,0181 137 0,1948 
10-11 K1 270  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 644,9 85665 0,0185 265 0,4109 
10-12  240  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 590,8 78483 0,0189 202 0,3420 
12-13  300  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 467,8 62144 0,0200 168 0,3588 
13-14 K3 510  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 83,5 11095 0,0308 14 0,1676 
14-15 K3 330  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -54 7179 0,0344 -4 0,0782 
3-15  240  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -264,7 35164 0,0231 -50 0,1873                  =110,48%, ∑    -139,5 3/  559 2,2913 

/ /=1012 



 

 

4
3 

  16 -      (   ) 

 
 

( ) 

     

 

 
 

 
( ) 

l,  dn x s,  QP, 3/  Re  P,  P/QP

3 

13-14 K2 510  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -83,5 11095 0,0308 -14 0,1676 
14-15 K2 330  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 54 7179 0,0344 4 0,0782 
13-16  180  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 242,7 32239 0,0236 32 0,1316 
16-17  570  80  CDR 13,6-160 11,8 (136,4) 45,6 9460 0,0321 45 0,9918 
17-18  570  80  CDR 13,6-160 11,8 (136,4) -45,6 9460 0,0321 -45 0,9918 
15-18  90  80  CDR 13,6-160 11,8 (136,4) -105 21792 0,0260 -31 0,2928                =-10%, ∑    1,8 3/  -9 2,6537 

/ /=171 

4 

19-20  210  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 702,1 93262 0,0181 239 0,3406 
20-21  150  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 682,1 90599 0,0182 162 0,2380 
10-21  300  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 639,6 84956 0,0185 290 0,4537 
9-10 K1 360  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 523,9 69587 0,0195 246 0,4687 
9-22  240  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 339,5 45100 0,0217 77 0,2257 
22-23  210  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -337,7 44853 0,0217 -66 0,1967 
19-23  120  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -486,1 64569 0,0198 -72 0,1477                   =152,01%, ∑    -241,6 3/  876 

2,0711 
/ /=1152 

  



 

 

4
4 

  16 -      (   ) 

 
 

( ) 

     

 

 
 

 
( ) 

l,  dn x s,  QP, 3/  Re  P,  P/QP

5 

24-25  30  80  CDR 13,6-160 11,8(136,4) 281,2 58392 0,0204 57 0,2044 
25-26  240  80  CDR 13,6-160 11,8(136,4) 147,7 30665 0,0239 149 1,0088 
26-27  300  80  CDR 13,6-160 11,8(136,4) 30 6233 0,0356 11 0,3817 
4-27  270  80  CDR 13,6-160 11,8(136,4) -14,6 3024 0,0362 -2 0,1692 
3-4 K1 270  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -211,9 28144 0,0244 -38 0,1783 

3-28  270  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -388,9 51662 0,0210 -109 0,2812 
24-28  210  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -722,5 95973 0,0180 -251 0,3480                  =-59,15%, ∑    40,7 3/  -183 

2,5716 
/ /=619 

 

      (28): 

-  1                      120,2 3/  

-  2                      -139,5 3/  

-  3                    1,8 3/  

-  4                     -241,6 3/  

-  5                      40,7 3/  

      (29): 



 

 

4
5 

-  1                                                                                        -10,9 3/  

-  2                                                                                  -144,8 3/  

-  3                                              -533,4 3/  

-  4                                -244 3/  

-  5                               39,9 3/  

             

  .      17. 

      ,       

   . 

 17 –    

 
 

. 
 
. 

 
. 

  
. 

 
. 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
  

    1 
  

, % 
-98 -2,59 -40,36 -15,84 -8,58 -5,03 

-1,84 -0,70 -0,27 
 

 
 , 
3/  

120,16 2,79 44,14 17,33 9,25 5,38 
1,96 0,75 0,29 

 

 
  

 , 3/  
-10,9 -58,03 17,76 15,35 9,98 5,45 

1,97 0,75 0,29 
-17,4 



 

 

4
6 

  17 –    

 
 

. 
 
. 

 
. 

  
. 

 
. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
  

 2 
  

, % 
110,48 68,46 34,77 2,51 -0,98 -0,1 

-0,02 0 0 
 

 
 , 
3/  

-139,46 -86,03 -40,34 -2,98 1,12 0,11 
0,02 0 0 

 

 
  

 , 3/  
-144,77 -15,16 -14,79 10,51 8,97 2,88 

1,08 0,41 0,16 
-150,7 

    3 
  

, % 
-10 -200 -199,93 -168,64 -75,71 2,08 

0 -0,55 -0,22 
 

 
 , 
3/  

1,84 305,8 134,08 57,34 19,46 -0,45 
0,26 0,12 0,05 

 

 
  

 , 3/  
-533,44 310,86 133,62 57,67 19,94 -0,36 

0,27 0,12 0,05 
-11,3 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

4
7 

  17 –    

 
 

. 
 
. 

 
. 

  
. 

 
. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
  

    4 
  

, % 
-152,01 24,94 0,19 0,05 0,04 0,02 

0,01 0 0 
 

 
 , 
3/  

-241,58 -32,02 -0,25 -0,07 -0,05 -0,02 
-0,01 0 0 

 

 
  

 , 3/  
-244,05 -42,82 3,29 2,9 1,82 0,98 

0,35 0,13 0 
-277,4 

 5 
  

, % 
-59,15 4,46 -0,34 -0,05 -0,04 -0,02 

0 0 0 
 

 
 , 
3/  

40,68 -2,78 0,21 0,03 0,02 0,01 
0 0 0 

 

 
  

 , 3/  
39,92 -5,42 0,84 0,63 0,45 0,25 

0,09 0,03 0,01 
36,8 

 

             ∑      , ,  (40) 

  -     , ; 

  -          , ; 



 

 

4
8 

/    / -             ,  

,      , . 

 

 18 -      (   ) 

 
 

( ) 

  

QP, 
3/  

   

 

 
 

 
( ) 

l,  dn x s,  
∆ , 

3/  
, 

3/  
Re  ∆P,  ∆P/QP 

1 1-2 K2 120  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 390,7 133,3 524,1 69612 0,0195 82 0,1563 
2-3 K2 510  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 290,2 133,3 423,6 56263 0,0205 240 0,5662 
3-4 K5 270  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 211,9 -54,2 157,7 20945 0,0263 23 0,1429 
4-5  90  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 134,5 -17,4 117,1 15561 0,0283 4 0,0381 
5-6  420  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 63,1 -17,4 45,7 6067 0,0359 4 0,0877 
6-7  120  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -6,8 -17,4 -24,2 3212 0,0369 0 0,0137 
7-8  120  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -31,6 -17,4 -49 6509 0,0352 -1 0,0264 
8-9  180  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -76,7 -17,4 -94 12491 0,0299 -6 0,0646 
9-10 K5 360  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -523,9 260 -263,9 35054 0,0231 -74 0,2803 

10-11 K2 270  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -644,9 133,3 -511,6 67955 0,0196 -177 0,3453 
1-11 K2 120  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -702,8 133,3 -569,5 75652 0,0191 -95 0,1663 

                   =-0,1% -0,4 1,8878 
/ /=706 

2 1-2 K1 120  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -390,7 -133,3 -524,1 69612 0,0195 -82 0,1563 
2-3 K1 510  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -290,2 -133,3 -423,6 56263 0,0205 -240 0,5662 
1-11 K1 120  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 702,8 -133,3 569,5 75652 0,0191 95 0,1663 

10-11 K1 270  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 644,9 -133,3 511,6 67955 0,0196 177 0,3453 
10-12  240  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 590,8 -150,7 440,1 58465 0,0203 121 0,2742 
12-13  300  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 467,8 -150,7 317,1 42126 0,0221 85 0,2681 
13-14 K3 510  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 83,5 -139,4 -55,9 7426 0,0341 -7 0,1240 
14-15 K3 330  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -54 -139,4 -193,5 25701 0,0250 -39 0,2036 

 

 Q Q



 

 

4
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  18 -      (   ) 

 
 

( ) 

  

QP, 
3/  

   

 

 
 

 
( ) 

l,  dn x s,  
∆ , 

3/  
, 

3/  
Re  ∆P,  ∆P/QP 

2 3-15  240  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -264,7 -150,7 -415,4 55183 0,0206 -109 0,2626                     =-0,00003% -0,0002 2,3666 
/ /=954 

3 

13-14 K2 510  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -83,5 139,4 55,9 7426 0,0341 7 0,1240 
14-15 K2 330  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 54 139,4 193,5 25701 0,0250 39 0,2036 
13-16  180  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 242,7 -11,3 231,4 30742 0,0239 29 0,1270 
16-17  570  80  CDR 13,6-160 11,8 (136,4) 45,6 -11,3 34,3 7119 0,0344 27 0,8013 
17-18  570  80  CDR 13,6-160 11,8 (136,4) -45,6 -11,3 -56,8 11801 0,0304 -67 1,1706 
15-18  90  80  CDR 13,6-160 11,8 (136,4) -105 -11,3 -116,2 24133 0,0254 -37 0,3161                   =-0,09%  -0,1 2,7426 

/ /=206 
  

 Q Q



 

 

5
0 

  18 -      (   ) 

 
 

( ) 

  

QP, 
3/  

   

 

 
 

 
( ) 

l,  dn x s,  
∆ , 

3/  
, 

3/  
Re  ∆P,  ∆P/QP 

4 

19-20  210  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 702,1 -277,4 424,7 56420 0,0205 99 0,2336 
20-21  150  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 682,1 -277,4 404,7 53757 0,0208 65 0,1609 
10-21  300  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 639,6 -277,4 362,2 48115 0,0214 107 0,2962 
9-10 K1 360  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 523,9 -260 263,9 35054 0,0231 74 0,2803 
9-22  240  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) 339,5 -277,4 62,2 8259 0,0332 4 0,0632 

22-23  210  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -337,7 -277,4 -615 81695 0,0187 -190 0,3084 
19-23  120  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -486,1 -277,4 -763,4 101411 0,0179 -160 0,2094                    =0,0001%  0,005 

1,5520 
/ /=699 

5 

24-25  30  80  CDR 13,6-160 11,8 (136,4) 281,2 36,8 318,1 66036 0,0197 71 0,2242 
25-26  240  80  CDR 13,6-160 11,8 (136,4) 147,7 36,8 184,5 38308 0,0226 220 1,1920 
26-27  300  80  CDR 13,6-160 11,8 (136,4) 30 36,8 66,8 13876 0,0292 46 0,6957 
4-27  270  80  CDR 13,6-160 11,8 (136,4) -14,6 36,8 22,2 4619 0,0384 6 0,2744 
3-4 K1 270  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -211,9 54,2 -157,7 20945 0,0263 -23 0,1429 
3-28  270  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -388,9 36,8 -352,1 46772 0,0215 -92 0,2610 

24-28  210  80  CDR 13,6-250 18,4 (213,2) -722,5 36,8 -685,7 91083 0,0182 -229 0,3346                      =-0,00001%  -0,00004 
3,1247 

/ /=688 

 Q Q
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1 

 

 19 -     

 
 

l,  dn x s,  QP, 3/  Re  P,  P ,  P , 

29-30 600  80  CDR 13,6-90 6,7 (76,6) 36 13299 0,0295 487 4,450 3,963 
30-31 30  80  CDR 13,6-110 8,1 (93,8) 71,9 21720 0,0261 31 4,482 4,450 
33-34 600  80  CDR 13,6-110 8,1 (93,8) 36 10860 0,0310 186 4,100 3,914 
34-35 450  80  CDR 13,6-125 9,2 (106,6) 90,4 24013 0,0254 382 4,482 4,100 
35-36 150  80  CDR 13,6-90 6,7 (76,6) 45,5 16822 0,0278 184 4,184 4,000 
36-37 480  80  CDR 13,6-90 6,7 (76,6) 19,7 7275 0,0343 136 4,000 3,865 
26-39 300  80  CDR 13,6-75 5,6 (63,8) 39,7 17625 0,0275 690 4,709 4,018 
39-40 180  80  CDR 13,6-50 3,7 (42,6) 7,1 4691 0,0382 137 4,018 3,881 
25-31 240  80  CDR 13,6-110 8,1 (93,8) 100,2 30242 0,0240 447 4,929 4,482 
31-32 240  80  CDR 13,6-50 3,7 (42,6) 9,4 6254 0,0356 303 4,482 4,179 
35-38 180  80  CDR 13,6-160 11,8 (136,4) 176 36552 0,0229 152 4,336 4,184 
28-38 300  80  CDR 13,6-160 11,8 (136,4) 239,7 49765 0,0212 435 4,771 4,336 
41-42 690  80  CDR 13,6-110 8,1 (93,8) 33,3 10051 0,0316 187 4,098 3,911 
42-43 210  80  CDR 13,6-125 9,2 (106,6) 106,5 28295 0,0244 237 4,336 4,098 
43-44 150  80  CDR 13,6-180 13,3 (153,4) 254,6 46996 0,0215 138 4,474 4,336 
44-47 900  80  CDR 13,6-140 10,3 (119,4) 94,4 22393 0,0259 481 4,474 3,933 
22-44 120  80  CDR 13,6-225 16,6 (191,8) 610,7 90167 0,0183 177 4,651 4,474 
43-45 180  80  CDR 13,6-90 6,7 (76,6) 57,7 21323 0,0262 334 4,336 4,002 
45-46 210  80  CDR 13,6-63 4,7 (53,6) 11,2 5942 0,0360 122 4,002 3,880 
44-48 390  80  CDR 13,6-110 8,1 (93,8) 91,8 27705 0,0245 623 4,474 3,850 
48-49 360  80  CDR 13,6-125 9,2 (106,6) 23 6107 0,0358 28 4,850 3,823 
23-50 240  80  CDR 13,6-90 6,7 (76,6) 68,1 25181 0,0251 596 4,840 4,244 
50-51 240  80  CDR 13,6-63 4,7 (53,6) 15,3 8097 0,0334 239 4,244 4,005 
12-52 270  80  CDR 13,6-63 4,7 (53,6) 26,1 13792 0,0292 682 4,608 3,926 
16-53 540  80  CDR 13,6-90 6,7 (76,6) 41,8 15461 0,0284 571 4,493 3,922 
16-54 150  80  CDR 13,6-75 5,6 (63,8) 40,8 18100 0,0273 362 4,493 4,132 
54-55 450  80  CDR 13,6-75 5,6 (63,8) 17,5 7757 0,0337 246 4,132 3,885 
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 20 –       
 

  Q , 3/  Q , 3/  P ,  P ,  

1-2 534,1 514,0 5,000 4,918 
2-3 514,0 333,1 4,918 4,678 
3-4 197,5 117,9 4,678 4,656 
4-5 125,6 108,7 4,656 4,651 
5-6 108,7 -17,4 4,651 4,647 
6-7 31,0 17,4 4,647 4,647 
7-8 67,0 31,0 4,649 4,647 
8-9 121,1 67,0 4,655 4,649 

9-10 317,6 210,2 4,729 4,655 
10-11 559,5 463,7 4,905 4,729 
1-11 579,6 559,5 5,000 4,905 

10-12 474,2 406,1 4,729 4,608 
12-13 353,9 280,1 4,608 4,523 
13-14 139,4 -27,6 4,530 4,523 
14-15 247,5 139,4 4,569 4,530 
3-15 453,3 377,6 4,678 4,569 
13-16 252,8 210,1 4,523 4,493 
16-17 79,9 -11,3 4,493 4,466 
17-18 102,4 11,3 4,532 4,466 
15-18 130,1 102,4 4,569 4,532 
19-20 436,4 413,1 5,000 4,901 
20-21 413,1 396,3 4,901 4,836 
10-21 396,3 328,1 4,836 4,728 
9-22 89,1 35,2 4,655 4,6507 

22-23 640,1 589,9 4,840 4,6505 
19-23 781,2 745,7 5,000 4,840 
24-25 319,7 316,4 5,000 4,929 
25-26 206,9 162,2 4,929 4,709 
26-27 96,9 36,8 4,709 4,662 
4-27 36,8 7,7 4,662 4,656 
3-28 386,6 317,6 4,771 4,679 

24-28 697,0 674,4 5,000 4,771 
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    √   ∑ ,  (44) 

   −      , ; ∑  −          

  , 2. 

      

   .     

 50 . 

      

  В  √    В
   

 , , (45) 

  В -    , ; 

А – ,    ; 

В, n, m - ,    ,   

 В=0,022, n=5, m=2;   -     , / 3;   В-  ,   , 3/ ;     -     , /  –    

. 

         

 

А              В,  (46) 

   В -     , ; 

                 В
, / , (47) 

    -       , / ;    -     , ; 

l В –   , . 
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     В    , , (48) 

  . В –     , ; 

   –      ,  

, . 

        

      ,  

     ,     

     . 

       

   В       (49) 

    В -     , ;  

   –      ,  

, . 

      

 –  20. 
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6 

 20 -      

  
 

,     ,  

 
, 

l,  

  
 , ,    , 

3/  
 

   
,       

  , 2 

    

 ,    ,  

1-2 194x6 (182) 420 5397 0,0174 0,0122 0,280 0,257 
2-3 194x6 (182) 900 4952 0,0175 0,0220 0,257 0,210 
3-4 194x6 (182) 660 4434 0,0176 0,0130 0,210 0,177 
4-5 194x6 (182) 180 3216 0,0178 0,0019 0,177 0,171 
5-6 194x6 (182) 2400 2846 0,0179 0,0199 0,171 0,097 
6-7 194x6 (182) 900 2377 0,0181 0,0053 0,097 0,065 
2-8 60x5 (50) 90 444 0,0240 0,0155 0,257 0,225 
3-9 68x5 (58) 120 518 0,0232 0,0130 0,210 0,177 

4-10 70x5 (60) 60 1218 0,0226 0,0295 0,177 0,042 
5-11 60x5 (50) 120 370 0,0242 0,0145 0,171 0,122 
6-12 89x5 (79) 300 469 0,0222 0,0054 0,097 0,064 
7-13 152x5 (142) 630 1114 0,0196 0,0030 0,065 0,035 
7-14 140x5 (130) 450 1017 0,0199 0,0028 0,065 0,037 
7-15 89x5 (79) 675 247 0,0234 0,0036 0,065 0,026 
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1.11       

 

   ,      

,    . 

   . ,    

  ,      

 . 

            

        0,3     

     0,3  1,2  . 

         

   21. 

 21 −      

  

 
  

  
( ),  

 
  

  
( ),  

  
, 3/  

 500 280 5397 
 №1 35 5 1114 
 №2 42 5 1218 
 №3 37 5 1017 

 

    ,     

       

 : 

–  –      -2 -

100/70; 

–   №1 –        

-2 -50/35;  

–  №2 –       

-2 -50/35;  

–  №3 –       

-2 -50/35;  
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       , 

   . 

  -2 -100/70, -2 -50/35,  

     З=1080%,    

 

 З        , (50) 

 QP –    , 3/ ; 

Qmax –    , 3/ . 

     -2, 
3/ ,      √       ,  (51) 

 f –      (    

), 2; 

 − ,     2/ 1; 

  –  ; 

 1 –     , ; 

 2 –     , ; 

  –  , / 3. 

 –  -2 -100/70 

   – 5397 3/ . 

     500 ,    

   601 . 

     280 ,  

    381,3 . 

     – 38,4 2. 

  – 0,4. 

  – 0,816 / 3. 

  2/ 1=381,3/601=0,63  =0,5.  
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     -2 -

100/70    (51)  :
 
 

                         √                3/  

   -2 -100/70   

 (50)  : 

 З                      % 

   -2 -100/70    

 1080%,    .    

     -2 -100/70 

 

 №1 –  -2 -50/35 

   – 1114 3/ . 

     35 ,    

   136 . 

     5 ,   

   106,3 . 

     – 9,6 2. 

  – 0,6. 

  – 0,816 / 3. 

  2/ 1=106,3/136=0,78  =1,5.  

     -2 -

50/35    (51)  :                        √                3/  

   -2 -50/35   

 (50)  : 

 З                      % 
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   -2 -50/35    

 1080%,    .    

     -2 -50/35 

 

 №2 –  -25-50/35 

   –1218 3/ . 

     42 ,    

   144 . 

     5 ,   

   106,3 . 

     – 9,6 2. 

  – 0,6. 

  – 0,816 / 3. 

  2/ 1=106,3/144=0,74  =2,5.  

     -2 -

50/35    (51)  :                        √                3/  

   -2 -50/35   

 (50)  : 

 З                      % 

   -2 -50/35    

 1080%,    .    

     -2 -50/35 

 

 №3 –  -2 -50/35 

    – 1017 3/ . 

     37 ,   

   139 . 
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     5 ,   

   106,3 . 

     – 9,6 2. 

  – 0,6. 

  – 0,816 / 3. 

  2/ 1=106,3/139=0,77  =3,5.  

     -2 -

50/35    (51)  :                        √                3/  

   -2 -50/35   

 (50)  : 

 З                      % 

   -2 -50/35    

 1080%,    .    

     -2 -500/35. 
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 Q −  ,        

  n; 

 −  ;  
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t  −  ,    n;  

n −       t .  

      18-20 C.  

      

 ,      

 (  131.13330.2012).       

        (22)                            
    ,  (53) 

 t  –  , 

n   –     . 
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 22 -     , . 3/  

 
 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

 " " 314 267 218 140 48 0 0 0 44 148 217 295 
 " . " 248 210 172 111 38 0 0 0 35 116 171 232 
 " " 165 140 115 74 25 0 0 0 23 78 114 155 

 " .   -
26" 

346 294 240 155 53 0 0 0 49 163 239 325 

 "    -
26" 

298 253 207 133 46 0 0 0 42 140 206 280 

  167 156 162 151 140 114 81 84 114 141 153 161 
  1752 1488 1216 782 268 0 0 0 248 824 1208 1644 

 3290 2809 2330 1545 617 114 81 84 555 1610 2305 3091 
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